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FY09 Energy and Water Development Appropriation Act  
The House Appropriations Subcommittee on Energy and Water Development completed its 
markup (H.7324) of the Energy and Water Development Appropriations and Related Agencies 
Act, 2009 on June 25, 2008.  The Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Energy and Water 
Development completed its markup (S.3258) on July 10, 2008.  The numbers contained in this 
section report on these two committee markups.   
 

• House Provides 85% Boost to GTRI  
Recommending $406.6 million for Global Threat Reduction Initiative (GTRI) programs, 
House appropriators provided a $187.0 million increase over the FY09 request of $219.6 
million, a jump of approximately 85 percent.  The House committee directs an additional 
$50.0 million for HEU Conversion, $72.0 million for Nuclear and Radiological Material 
Removal, and $65.0 million for Nuclear and Radiological Material Protection.  Senate 
appropriators recommend $284.6 million for GTRI, an increase of $65.0 million (or less than 
30 percent) above the request, directing an additional $20.0 million to support HEU Reactor 
Conversion and $45.0 million to support Nuclear and Radiological Material Removal.  The 
Senate committee also requests a report that examines the benefits and costs of establishing a 
process to recycle recovered radiological sources for industrial or other legitimate uses within 
the U.S., thus minimizing the need for foreign imports of new source materials.   

 
• Significant INMPC Increase from House  
Senate appropriators supported the $429.7 million budget request for International Nuclear 
Materials Protection and Cooperation (INMPC) while House appropriators provided $509.4 
million, an increase of $79.7 million.  House appropriators direct an additional $10.0 million 
to the Second Line of Defense (SLD) Core program, $49.8 million to the SLD Megaports 
program, and $20.0 million to Civilian Nuclear Sites (which focuses on Russia and the 
former Soviet states).   

 
• Net Increase for NIS 
House and Senate appropriators sought to increase the Nonproliferation and International 
Security’s (NIS) budget above the FY09 request of $140.5 million.  Senate appropriators 
recommended an additional $35.0 million of which they directed $20.0 million to support the 
Next Generation Safeguards Initiative, $10.0 million for disablement and material removal 
efforts in North Korea and other emerging threats, and $5.0 million to support the Integrated 
University Program.  Despite its elimination of all Global Nuclear Energy Partnership 
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 (GNEP)-related funding and reductions of $12.7 million from the Global Initiatives for 
Proliferation Prevention (GIPP), $0.3 million from Warhead Dismantlement and Fissile 
Materials Transparency, and $0.5 million from Treaties and Agreements, House appropriators 
recommended a net increase of $24.8 million for NIS.  They recommended an additional 
$15.0 million to each of the following programs: International Nuclear Safeguards and 
Engagement Program, Nuclear Safeguards Program, and International Nuclear Security. 
Though supporting GIPP’s objectives, House appropriators expressed grave concerns about 
the program’s execution, including funding provided to Russian institutes that conduct work 
at Iran’s Bushehr reactor and questioned its continued need in the region.  They directed the 
Secretary of Energy to prepare an exit strategy in which GIPP would terminate its Russian 
program no later than January 1, 2012.  The exit strategy should also include an 
independently verifiable plan for confining the program to Soviet-era WMD scientists from 
states of the FSU and to scientists in other states who began their specialized training before 
the inception of GIPP in their country.   

 



FY09 Budget Request and Committee Markups, 
National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) 

Selected WMD Security Programs 
All amounts in $ millions 

 

Program FY08 
Appropriation1

FY09 
Budget 

Request2

House E&W 
Appropriation 

H.7324 Markup 
6/25/2008 

Senate E&W 
Appropriation 
S.3258 Markup 

7/10/2008 
Nonproliferation and International Security         
Dismantlement and Transparency  45.7 42.0 ? 42.0 
Global Security Engagement and Cooperation 50.9 47.4 ? 47.4 
International Regimes and Agreements 44.4 35.3 ? 35.3 
Treaties and Agreements 3.9 15.8 ? 35.8 
International Emergency Management and 
Cooperation  

5.1 0.0 ? 0.0 

Integrated University Program -- -- -- 5.0 
Disable & Dismantle North Korean Nuclear Program -- -- -- 10.0 

Subtotal, NIS $150.0 $140.5 $165.33 $175.54

International Nuclear Materials Protection and 
Cooperation 

        

Navy Complex 13.3 16.4 16.4 16.4 
Strategic Rocket Forces 121.9 53.6 53.6 53.6 
Rosatom Weapons Complex 79.1 32.3 32.3 32.3 
Civilian Nuclear Sites 54.2 34.5 54.5 34.5 
Material Consolidation and Conversion 19.5 20.9 20.9 20.9 
National Programs and Sustainability 69.6 59.3 59.3 59.3 
Second Line of Defense Core Program 136.1 78.6 88.6 78.6 
Second Line of Defense Megaports Program 130.8 134.1 183.9 134.1 

Subtotal, INMPC $624.5 $429.7 $509.45 $429.76

Elimination of Weapons-Grade Plutonium 
Production 

        

Seversk activities 19.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Zheleznogorsk activities 159.1 139.3 139.3 139.3 
Crosscutting and technical support activities 1.4 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Subtotal, EWGPP $179.9 $141.3 $141.37 $141.38

Fissile Materials Disposition         
U.S. Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition 66.2 40.8 40.8 40.8 
Russian Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Subtotal, Fissile Materials Disposition $66.2 $41.8 $41.89 $41.810

Global Threat Reduction Initiative         
HEU Reactor Conversion 33.8 49.3 99.3 69.3  
Nuclear and Radiological Material Removal 67.8 116.6 188.6 161.6  
Nuclear and Radiological Material Protection 91.6 53.7 118.7 53.7  

Subtotal, GTRI $193.2 $219.6 $406.611 $284.612

International Nuclear Fuel Bank Program 49.513 -- -- -- 
Congressionally Directed Projects 7.414 -- 1.015 -- 
Other/Admin. Support -- -- -- -- 

TOTAL $1,270.7 $972.9 $1,265.4  $1,072.9 
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FY09 National Defense Authorization Act 
On September 17, 2008, the Senate passed its version of the FY09 Defense Authorization Act 
(S.3001) which authorizes funds for NNSA and Department of Defense (DOD) Cooperative 
Threat Reduction (CTR) programs, and on May 22, 2008, the House passed its version (H.5658).  
The numbers contained in this section report on these two committee markups.   
 
Department of Energy National Nuclear Security Administration  
 

• GNEP Gutted 
House and Senate authorizers eliminated GNEP-related funding from within the NIS budget.  
At the time of the Senate Armed Services Committee (SASC) markup, the Department of 
Energy (DOE) estimated that the NIS budget included $15.0 million for GNEP-related 
projects.  Senate authorizers cut the full $15.0 million.  DOE later reduced its estimate of 
GNEP funding within NIS. Responding to DOE’s revision, the House Armed Services 
Committee (HASC) cut $6.9 million from NIS with the objective of eliminating all GNEP-
related funding.  The committees did not report the total or distribution of GNEP-related 
funding initially included within NIS or subprogram totals after the GNEP cuts. No further 
details were available from committee staff.  Therefore, while the total recommended funding 
for NIS is known, line item totals for subprograms are not clear. 

 
NIS’ $140.5 million budget request was reduced by $11.9 million by the House and $20.0 
million by the Senate due to funding reductions for the GIPP and GNEP-related programs.  
The House transferred $5.0 million from GIPP to high-priority activities within INMPC, and 
the Senate cut $5.0 million entirely.  SASC’s committee report commended GIPP’s success 
with ensuring employment for former nuclear, biological, and chemical weapons scientists in 
the FSU but noted that the new realities of economic growth in the region may have reduced 
the need for the program.  SASC’s report called for a review of the need for and goals of 
GIPP, specifically shifting its focus away from FSU activities and exploring new partnerships 
with Iraq and North Korea.   

 
• GTRI Growth by House  
While the Senate supported the $219.6 million budget request for GTRI, the House provided 
$389.6 million, a $170 million (77 percent) funding increase.  The House directs this increase 
to the following program areas: $50 million for HEU Reactor Conversion, $58 million for 
Nuclear and Radiological Material Removal, and $62 million for Nuclear and Radiological 
Material Protection.   

   
• Increase for INMPC 
Though both houses increased INMPC funding above the requested amount by $50.0 million 
to $479.7 million, they allocated the money differently.  The House authorized $28.0 million 
for securing Russian nuclear sitesa and another $22.0 million for securing weapons and 
weapons-usable material located outside the U.S. and installing radiation detectors to protect 
against smuggling and dirty bombs.  The Senate recommended $50.0 million to verifiably 
dismantle North Korea’s nuclear program.  The SASC bill also included a provision to amend 
the Arms Export Control Actb to provide a limited waiver authority to enable NNSA to 
support the Department of State’s denuclearization work in North Korea. 

 
a The $28.0 million allocation is pursuant the U.S.-Russia Bratislava Nuclear Security Initiative of 2005.   
b The Arms Export Control Act is also known as the Glenn Amendment and prohibits foreign assistance to any non-
nuclear weapons country that detonates a nuclear weapon. 
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• Russian Pu Program Plus Up 
The Senate authorized an additional $10.0 million for the Russian Fissile Materials 
Disposition program to continue the joint gas reactor technology demonstration program, 
calling the gas reactor a more efficient burner of excess plutonium than conventional reactors.  
The House funded the program at its request level of $1.0 million but noted its concern with 
proliferation risks associated with fast reactors.  It expects NNSA to pursue a disposition path 
that does not produce plutonium and includes the appropriate monitoring and inspection 
controls.  The HASC report also noted that the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008 
(Public Law 110-161) rescinded the program’s funding from prior years.    

 
Department of Defense Cooperative Threat Reduction 
 

• CTR Steps Beyond the FSU 
While the House authorized $445.1 million for CTR programs, an increase of $31.0 million 
above the $414.1 million FY09 request, the Senate only authorized $434.1 million, an 
increase of $20.0 million.  Both houses authorized an un-requested $1.0 million for chemical 
weapons destruction in Russia and an additional $10.0 million for new CTR initiatives 
outside of the FSU.  While the Senate committee report explicitly directs the $10.0 million 
for new activities in states outside the FSU, the House report allows the funds to be used in 
Russia, the former Soviet states, or outside the FSU, as long as the initiatives are outside the 
scope of existing activities.  Further, the House recommended an additional $20.0 million for 
WMD Proliferation Prevention in Kazakhstan, and the Senate recommended a $9.0 million 
increase for additional automated inventory control management systems for nuclear 
weapons storage security in Russia.  Notably, the Senate report emphasized Russian chemical 
weapon destruction as one of the highest priorities of the CTR program.   

 
• House and Senate Back Biological Threat Reduction Program (BTRP) 
Both House and Senate authorization bills supported the $184.5 million budget request for 
BTRP.  However, the House committee report expressed concerns about the program’s long-
term strategy and encouraged strengthening inter-agency engagement and coordination.  It 
stated that BTRP should be guided by more rigorous DOD management and oversight, better 
coordination and integration with other DOD programs and activities, and concrete metrics 
for measuring progress.  The committee noted that their concerns and recommendations are 
consistent with the National Academy of Sciences (NAS) report on BTRP and the Secretary 
of Defense’s accompanying report, submitted April 4, 2008. 
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FY09 Budget Request and Committee Markups, NNSA 
Selected WMD Security Programs 

All amounts in $ millions 
 

Program FY08 
Approp.16

FY09  
Budget 

Request17

House Defense 
Authorization 
H.5658 Passed 

5/22/2008 

Senate Defense 
Authorization 
S.3001 Passed 

9/17/2008 
Nonproliferation and International Security         
Dismantlement and Transparency  45.7 42.0 ? ? 
Global Security Engagement and Cooperation 50.9 47.4 ? ? 
International Regimes and Agreements 44.4 35.3 ? ? 
Treaties and Agreements 3.9 15.8 ? ? 
International Emergency Management and Cooperation  5.1 0.0 ? ? 

Subtotal, NIS $150.0 $140.5 $128.618 $120.519

International Nuclear Materials Protection & Cooperation         
Navy Complex 13.3 16.4 16.4 16.4 
Strategic Rocket Forces 121.9 53.6 53.6 53.6 
Rosatom Weapons Complex 79.1 32.3 60.3 32.3 
Civilian Nuclear Sites 54.2 34.5 34.5 34.5 
Material Consolidation and Conversion 19.5 20.9 20.9 20.9 
National Programs and Sustainability 69.6 59.3 59.3 59.3 
Second Line of Defense Core Program 136.1 78.6 78.6 78.6 
Second Line of Defense Megaports Program 130.8 134.1 134.1 134.1 
Disable and Dismantle North Korean Nuclear Program  -- -- -- 50.0 
Secure Weapons/Weapons-Related Materials and Install 
Radiation Detectors Outside the U.S. 

-- -- 22.0 -- 

Subtotal, IMPC $624.5 $429.7 $479.720 $479.721

Elimination of Weapons-Grade Plutonium Production         
Seversk activities 19.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Zheleznogorsk activities 159.1 139.3 139.3 139.3 
Crosscutting and technical support activities 1.4 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Subtotal, EWGPP $179.9 $141.3 $141.322 $141.323

Fissile Materials Disposition         
U.S. Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition 66.2 40.8 40.8 40.8 
Russian Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition 0.0 1.0 1.0 11.0 

Subtotal, Fissile Materials Disposition $66.2 $41.8 $41.824 $51.825

Global Threat Reduction Initiative         
HEU Reactor Conversion 33.8 49.3 99.3 49.3 
Nuclear and Radiological Material Removal 67.8 116.6 174.6 116.6 
Nuclear and Radiological Material Protection 91.6 53.7 115.7 53.7 

Subtotal, GTRI $193.2 $219.6 $389.626 $219.627

International Nuclear Fuel Bank Program 49.528 -- -- -- 
Congressionally Directed Projects 7.429 -- -- -- 
Other/Admin. Support -- -- -- -- 

TOTAL $1,270.7 $972.9 $1,181.0  $1,012.9 
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FY09 Budget Request and Committee Markups, DOD  
CTR Programs 

All amounts in $ millions 
 

Program FY08 
Appropriation30

FY09 
Budget 

Request31

House Defense 
Authorization 

H.5658  
Passed 

5/22/2008 

Senate Defense 
Authorization 

S.3001  
Passed 

9/17/2008 
Strategic Offensive Arms Elimination – 
Russia 

90.6 79.9 79.9 79.9 

Strategic Nuclear Arms Elimination – 
Ukraine 

2.2 6.4 6.4 6.4 

Nuclear Weapons Storage Security – 
Russia 

45.5 24.1 24.1 33.1 

Nuclear Weapons Transportation Security 
– Russia 

37.7 40.8 40.8 40.8 

WMD Proliferation Prevention – FSU 47.9 50.3 70.3 50.3 

WMD Proliferation Prevention – non-
FSU/New Initiatives 

10.0 -- -- -- 

Biological Threat Reduction – FSU 158.4 184.5 184.5 184.5 

CW Destruction Facility – Russia 1.0 -- 1.0 1.0 

CW Elimination – Albania -- -- -- -- 

CW Elimination – Libya 5.0 -- -- -- 

Defense and Military Contacts 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 

Other/Admin. Support 19.3 20.1 20.1 20.1 

New Programs Outside the FSU -- -- 10.0 10.0 

TOTAL $425.6 $414.1 $445.132 $434.133
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FY09 Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act 
On June 19, 2008, the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security completed its 
markup of the Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009 (S.3181).  On June 24, 
2008, the House Homeland Security Appropriations Subcommittee completed its markup of its 
version (H.R.6947).  On September 26, 2009, the Department of Homeland Security 
Authorization Act of 2008 and 2009 was introduced and referred to the Senate Committee on 
Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs; no further action was taken.  The numbers 
contained in this section report on the two appropriations committee markups.   

 
• BioWatch Funding Reduction by House 
While the Senate supported BioWatch’s $111.6 million budget request, House appropriators 
expressed concerns about its efficiency and effectiveness and reduced its funding to $88.8 
million, $22.8 million less than the FY09 request.  The House subcommittee’s concerns included 
the program’s lack of a comprehensive deployment strategy and insufficient clarity of post-
detection characterization and notification processes.  Awaiting a NAS study, the results of which 
are expected in 2009, the subcommittee allows continued operations and expanded testing of next 
generation systems but requires 15 day prior notification before any BioWatch device is deployed 
to a new location.   

 
• Senate Prioritizes Post-Attack Preparation  
The Senate subcommittee provides $2.5 million for the Domestic Nuclear Detection Office 
(DNDO) and $10 million from the Office of Health Affairs (OHA) to fund preparation for and 
recovery from a nuclear attack, stressing such arrangements would benefit victims of other types 
of disasters.  The subcommittee noted that nuclear detection systems have been prioritized over 
all-hazards planning, and little has been done to prepare for an actual nuclear attack.  The $2.5 
million from DNDO will pay for contracting the development of a conceptual framework for 
allocating resources for defensive purposes and consequence mitigation measures to an 
independent scientific and policy body such as the NAS.  The $10.0 million from the OHA will 
fund continuing efforts to model the effects of a nuclear attack, develop communication systems, 
and coordinate with Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to conduct disaster 
preparation workshops. The House bill did not provide funds for these purposes. 

 
• ASP Monitors Support Shrinks 
Senate and House appropriators recommended reductions of $22.7 million and $15.0 million, 
respectively, to the $157.7 million FY09 request for the DNDO Radiation Portal Monitor 
program.  The Senate subcommittee prohibited full-scale procurement of the new advanced 
spectroscopic portal (ASP) monitors until the Secretary certifies a significant increase in their 
operational effectiveness.  DNDO may also not concurrently develop and produce mutually 
dependent hardware and software components for the systems.  House appropriators reduced 
procurement funding by $10.0 million and struck $5.0 million from funds intended to upgrade 
ASP systems.  House appropriators allow the Secretary to certify one ASP vendor while the 
others are still undergoing testing and evaluation.  Consistent with the direction of prior years, 
FY09 funds should be used to procure additional polyvinyl toluene (PVT) radiation portal 
monitors if the Secretary is unable to certify the ASP systems.   

 
• Laboratory Funding Leaps and NBAF Supported  
House appropriators recommended $151.9 million for the Laboratory Facilities line item, a $5.0 
million increase over the request of $146.9 million.  Senate appropriators recommended $161.9 
million, a $15.0 million increase.  House and Senate appropriators directed these additional funds 
to ongoing construction at the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, a $10 million project in the 
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request.  Within the Laboratory Facilities appropriation, both houses supported the $35.6 million 
request for the National Bio and Agro Defense Facility.  As previously agreed, Senate 
appropriators expected the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) to determine the facility’s 
final location no later than October 2008 and begin construction as soon as possible.  The House 
directs the Science and Technology (S&T) directorate to complete a GAO reviewed risk analysis 
of whether foot-and-mouth disease work can be done safely on the mainland before any funds are 
obligated for the facility’s design and construction.   

 
 

FY09 Budget Request and Committee Markups, DHS 
Selected International Threat Reduction Programs 

All amounts in $ millions 
 

Program FY08  
Approp.34

FY09  
Budget 

Request35

House DHS 
Appropriations  

H.6947 Markup36

6/24/2008  

Senate DHS 
Appropriations  

S. 3181 Markup37

6/19/2008 
Domestic Nuclear Detection Office         
Management and Administration 31.5 38.9  35.5 38.9 
Research, Development, & Operations 323.5 334.2  333.238 334.239

Systems Acquisitions         
Radiation Portal Monitor Program 90.0 157.7 142.7  135.0 

Securing the Cities 30.0 20.0  20.0 20.0 
Human Portal Radiation Detection Systems 

Program 9.8 13.0  13.0  13.0 
Subtotal, Systems Acquisition 129.8 190.7 175.7 168.0 

Subtotal, DNDO $484.8 $563.8 $544.4 $541.140

Science and Technology Directorate         
Chemical and Biological Countermeasure 
Division 208.0 200.4 200.4  200.4 
Laboratory Facilities 103.8 146.9 151.941  161.942

Subtotal, S&T $311.8 $347.3 $352.3 $362.3 
Office of Health Affairs         
BioWatch 77.1 111.643  88.8 111.6 
National Biosurveillance Integration System 8.0 8.0  8.0 8.0 
Nuclear Preparedness  5.5 0.0 -- 10.044

Subtotal, OHA $90.6 $119.6 $96.8 $129.6 
Customs and Border Protection (CBP) 
International Cargo Screening     
Container Security Initiative 158.1 149.5 149.5 149.5 

TOTAL $1,045.3 $1,180.2 $1,143.0 $1,182.5 



FY09 Department State and Foreign Operations Appropriation Act  
On July 18, 2008, the Senate Appropriations Committee on State, Foreign Operations, and 
Related Programs completed its markup of the Department of State, Foreign Operations, and 
Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2009 (S.3288). No actions were taken by the House 
Appropriations Committee. No action was taken on an authorization bill.  The numbers contained 
in this section report on the Senate appropriations committee markup.   

 
• GTR Funding Grows  
The committee provided $69.0 million for the GTR program, a $5.0 million increase over the 
FY09 request of $64.0 million.  Within this appropriation, $29.0 million is provided for the 
Biosecurity Engagement Program (BEP).c   No further subprogrammatic GTR funding allocations 
were specified in the committee report.  

 
• Boost for NDF 
Providing $5.0 million over the FY09 request of $40.0 million, the Senate committee 
appropriated $45.0 million to NDF.  These funds may be used for countries other than the FSU 
and international organizations when it is in the national security interest of the U.S. to do so.    

 
FY09 Budget Request and Committee Markups, State 

Selected Global Threat Reduction Programs 
All amounts in $ millions 

 

Program FY08 
Appropriations45

FY09  
Budget 

Request46

Senate 
Appropriations 
S.3288 Markup 

7/18/200847

Nonproliferation and Disarmament Fund 
(NDF) 33.7 40.0 45.0 
Export Control and Related Border Security 
Assistance (EXBS) 45.6 41.3 41.3 
Global Threat Reduction    

Science Centers 12.0 13.4 ? 
Global Biosecurity 26.0 26.0 29.0 

Chemical Security Engagement 2.5 2.5 ? 
Iraq Scientist Engagement 7.0 7.6 ? 

Libya Scientist Engagement 4.0 4.4 ? 
Nuclear Security Assistance 0.5 0.6 ? 

Preventing Nuclear Smuggling 3.0 3.8 ? 
Administrative Support 1.9 2.5 ? 

Subtotal, GTR Program $56.9 $64.0 $69.0 
Weapons of Mass Destruction Terrorism -- 5.0 5.0 
U.S. Civilian Research and Development 
Foundation (CRDF) ~5.0 ~5.0 ~5.0 

TOTAL $141.2 $155.3 $165.3 
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c BEP has been fused with the Bio Industry Initiative program by State Department officials to create the 
unified Global Biosecurity line item that appears in this analysis. 
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1 FY08 appropriations for NIS, INMPC, EWGPP, Fissile Materials Disposition, and GTRI are derived from 
the DOE FY2009 Congressional Budget Request.  Funding levels can also be found in PGS’ March 2008 
Analysis of the Department of Energy’s Fiscal Year 2009 International Nonproliferation Budget Request. 
2 The FY09 request for NIS, INMPC, EWGPP, Fissile Materials Disposition, and GTRI are derived from 
the DOE FY2009 Congressional Budget Request.  Funding levels can also be found in PGS’ March 2008 
Analysis of the Department of Energy’s Fiscal Year 2009 International Nonproliferation Budget Request. 
3 The House committee report recommends $165.3 million for NIS and includes the following funding 
directions: an increase of $15.0 million for International Nuclear Safeguards and Engagement Program, 
Nuclear Safeguards Program, and International Nuclear Security; a reduction of $12.7 million from GIPP; a 
reduction of $0.3 million from Warhead Dismantlement and Fissile Materials Transparency, and a 
reduction of $0.5 million from Treaties and Agreements.  Additionally, the committee report states that all 
GNEP-related funding within NIS is denied.  Subprogrammatic line item totals are unknown due to 
insufficient information on the distribution of GNEP funding within NIS. 
4 According to the committee report, Senate appropriators recommend $175.5 million for NIS, directing 
$20.0 million to support the Next Generation Safeguards Initiative, $10.0 million to support disablement 
and material removal efforts in North Korea or other emerging threats, and $5.0 million to support the 
Integrated University Program.  These increases are reflected in their relevant line items, and remaining 
subprogrammatic line item totals have been carried forward from the FY09 request.  Based on information 
contained in Daniel Arnaudo’s March 2008 Arms Control Today article, Bush Requests Less for Threat 
Reduction Program, the $20.0 million allocation for the Next Generation Safeguards Initiative is presumed 
to be in the Treaties and Agreements line item. 
5 According to the committee report, House appropriators recommend $509.4 million for INMPC; 
however, line item totals do not add precisely to this figure in this analysis due to rounding.  House 
appropriators direct $54.5 million to Civilian Nuclear Sites, $88.6 million to SLD Core, and $183.9 million 
to SLD Megaports.  Remaining line item totals have been carried forward from the FY09 request.   
6 Consistent with the budget request, the committee report states that Senate appropriators recommend 
$429.7 million for INMPC programs.  Based on this information, line item totals from the FY09 request 
have been carried forward.   
7 Consistent with the budget request, the committee report states that House appropriators recommend 
$141.3 million for EWGPP programs.  Based on this information, line item totals have been carried 
forward from the FY09 request.   
8 Consistent with the budget request, the committee report states that Senate appropriators recommend 
$141.3 million for EWGPP programs.  Based on this information, line item totals have been carried 
forward from the FY09 request. 
9 Consistent with the budget request, the committee report states that House appropriators recommend 
$41.8 million for Fissile Materials Disposition programs.  Based on this information, line item totals have 
been carried forward from the FY09 request.   
10 According to the committee report, Senate appropriators recommend $528.8 million for Fissile Materials 
Disposition programs, directing $40.8 million to U.S. Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition (including 
$39.3 million for the research reactor fuel project and the reliable fuel supply project) and a total of $487.0 
million for the Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility.  Though not articulated in the committee report, 
calculations indicate that the $1.0 million budget request for Russian Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition 
was also supported.  For the purpose of this analysis, only funding for U.S. and Russian SurplusFissile 
Materials Disposition programs are covered.   
11 According to the committee report, House appropriators recommend $406.6 million for GTRI programs, 
directing an additional $50.0 million for HEU Reactor Conversion, $72.0 million for Nuclear Material 
Removal activities, and $65.0 million for Nuclear Material Protection activities.  Directed increases have 
been added to the relevant budget request line items to determine recommended funding levels.     
12 According to the committee report, Senate appropriators recommend $284.6 million for GTRI programs, 
directing an additional $20.0 million for HEU Reactor Conversion and $45.0 million for Nuclear Material 
Removal activities.  Directed increases have been added to the relevant budget request line items to 
determine recommended funding levels.     

http://www.partnershipforglobalsecurity.org/PDFFrameset.asp?PDF=fy09_doe_budget.pdf
http://www.partnershipforglobalsecurity.org/PDFFrameset.asp?PDF=fy09_doe_budget.pdf
http://www.armscontrol.org/act/2008_03/ThreatReduction
http://www.armscontrol.org/act/2008_03/ThreatReduction
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13 This allocation from the FY08 Consolidated Appropriations Act for the International Nuclear Fuel Bank 
reflects a one-time commitment in FY08.  
14 This allocation from the FY08 Consolidated Appropriations Act reflects four Congressionally Directed 
Projects at the George Mason Center for Biodefense and Infectious Disease Research (VA), the Texas 
A&M Nuclear Security Science and Policy Institute (TX), the Offshore Detection Integrated System (OH), 
and the New England Research in White River Junction, Vermont for the Caucasus Seismic Network (VT). 
15 House appropriators provide $1.0 million for the Texas A&M Nuclear Security Science and Policy 
Institute (TX). 
16 FY08 appropriations for NIS, INMPC, EWGPP, Fissile Materials Disposition, and GTRI are derived 
from the DOE FY2009 Congressional Budget Request.  Funding levels can also be found in PGS’ March 
2008 Analysis of the Department of Energy’s Fiscal Year 2009 International Nonproliferation Budget 
Request.   
17 The FY09 request for NIS, INMPC, EWGPP, Fissile Materials Disposition, and GTRI are derived from 
the DOE FY2009 Congressional Budget Request.  Funding levels can also be found in PGS’ March 2008 
Analysis of the Department of Energy’s Fiscal Year 2009 International Nonproliferation Budget Request.   
18 The House committee report states that $128.6 million is recommended for NIS, reflecting a decrease of 
$6.9 million for GNEP-related funding and a transfer of $5.0 million from GIPP to high priority activities 
within INMPC.  Line item totals are unknown due to insufficient data on the distribution of GNEP funding 
within NIS.         
19 The Senate committee report states that $120.5 million is recommended for NIS programs, reflecting a 
$5.0 million reduction for GIPP (in the Global Security Engagement and Cooperation line item) and a 
$15.0 million reduction for GNEP-related funding.  Line item totals are unknown due to insufficient data 
on the distribution of GNEP funding cuts within NIS.    
20 The House committee report states that $479.7 million is recommended for INMPC programs, directing 
an increase of $28.0 million for security upgrades to Russian nuclear sites and $22.0 million to secure 
weapons and weapons-usable material located outside the U.S. and to install radiation detection equipment 
at border crossings and a key port of transit.  This analysis applies the $28.0 million increase to the 
Rosatom Weapons Complex line item and creates a new line item for the $22.0 million increase.  All other 
subprogrammatic line item totals have been carried forward from the FY09 budget request.   
21 The Senate committee report states that $479.7 million is recommended for INMPC programs, directing 
a $50.0 million increase to verifiably disable and dismantle the North Korean nuclear program.  A new line 
item has been created for this increase, and all other subprogrammatic line item totals have been carried 
forward from the FY09 budget request.     
22 Consistent with the budget request, the House committee report states that $141.3 million is 
recommended for EWGPP.  Based on this information, line item totals have been carried forward from the 
FY09 request.    
23 Consistent with the budget request, the Senate committee report states that $141.3 million is 
recommended for EWGPP.  Based on this information, line item totals have been carried forward from the 
FY09 request.   
24 According to the House committee report, the $40.8 million request for U.S. Surplus Fissile Materials 
Disposition and $1.0 million request for Russian Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition were both supported.   
25 According to the committee report, the Senate recommends $538.8 million for Fissile Materials 
Disposition, directing a $487.0 million transfer from nuclear energy, other defense activities to NNSA for 
the mixed oxide fuel (MOX) facility and an additional $10.0 million for Russian Fissile Materials 
Disposition to continue the joint gas reactor technology demonstration program.  Though not articulated in 
the report, calculations indicate that the $40.8 million request for U.S. Surplus Fissile Materials Disposition 
was also supported.  For the purposes of this analysis, only funding totals for the Russian and U.S. Surplus 
Fissile Materials Disposition programs are reported.   
26 According to the committee report, the House recommends $389.6 million for GTRI programs, directing 
an additional $50.0 million for HEU Reactor Conversion, $58.0 million for Nuclear and Radiological 
Materials Removal, and $62.0 million for Nuclear and Radiological Materials Protection.  Directed 
increases have been added to the relevant request line items to determine total recommended funding.   
27 According to the committee report, the Senate supports the $219.6 million request for GTRI programs.  
Based on this information, line item totals from the FY09 request have been carried forward.   

http://www.partnershipforglobalsecurity.org/PDFFrameset.asp?PDF=fy09_doe_budget.pdf
http://www.partnershipforglobalsecurity.org/PDFFrameset.asp?PDF=fy09_doe_budget.pdf
http://www.partnershipforglobalsecurity.org/PDFFrameset.asp?PDF=fy09_doe_budget.pdf


 

13

                                                                                                                                                 
28 This allocation from the FY08 Consolidated Appropriations Act for the International Nuclear Fuel Bank 
reflects a one-time commitment in FY08.  
29 This allocation from the FY08 Consolidated Appropriations Act reflects four Congressionally Directed 
Projects at the George Mason Center for Biodefense and Infectious Disease Research (VA), the Texas 
A&M Nuclear Security Science and Policy Institute (TX), the Offshore Detection Integrated System (OH), 
and the New England Research in White River Junction, Vermont for the Caucasus Seismic Network (VT). 
30 Total program and line item funding levels are specified in the February 2008 Defense Threat Reduction 
Agency document, Fiscal Year (FY) 2009 Budget Estimates Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction 
Cooperative Threat Reduction Program, and can also be found in PGS’ March 2008 Preliminary Analysis 
of the U.S. Department of Defense’s Fiscal Year 2009 Cooperative Threat Reduction Budget Request. 
31 Ibid. 
32 According to the committee report, the House recommends $445.1 million for CTR activities, directing 
$20.0 million for weapons of mass destruction proliferation prevention in Kazakhstan, $1.0 million for 
chemical weapon destruction, and $10.0 million to develop new CTR initiatives that are outside the scope 
of existing activities and may be carried out in Russia, the FSU, or outside the FSU.  The $20.0 million 
increase is reflected in the line item for WMD proliferation prevention – FSU, the $1.0 million increase is 
reflected in the CW Destruction Facility – Russia line item, and a new line item has been created for the 
$10.0 million increase directed for new CTR initiatives.  Remaining line item totals have been carried 
forward from the FY09 request.   
33 Total CTR funding ($434.1 million) and all line item totals are stated in the committee report.   
34 Total program and line item funding levels for DNDO, S&T, OHA, and CBP are based on DHS FY09 
budget request documents, funding charts within DHS’ final FY09 appropriations explanatory statement, 
and PGS’ May 2008 Analysis of the Department of Homeland Security’s Fiscal Year 2009 Budget Request 
for Nuclear and Biological Security Activities.   
35 Ibid. 
36 All program and line item totals are based on language and funding charts found in the House committee 
report.   
37 The Senate committee report includes funding recommendations for each program and line items listed, 
except CBP.  The funding recommendation for CBP is based on conversations with committee staffers.   
38 According to language in the House committee report, $30.0 million is provided for the Securing the 
Cities pilot program, of which, $10.0 million is provided under Research, Development and Operations and 
$20.0 million from Systems Acquisition.   
39 According to the Senate committee report, $30.0 million is provided for the Securing the Cities pilot, of 
which, $10.0 million is provided under Research, Development and Operations and $20.0 million from 
Systems Acquisition.   
40 According to the committee report, within the resources made available, Senate appropriators provide 
$2.5 million for DNDO to enter into a contract with an independent scientific and policy body to develop a 
conceptual framework for attack prevention and post-attack consequence mitigation.   
41 According to the House committee report, within the $151.9 million recommended for Laboratory 
Facilities, $35.6 million is directed to the National Bio and Agro Defense Facility and $15.0 million is 
directed to support ongoing construction activities at Area 300 of the Pacific Northwest National 
Laboratory.   
42 According to the Senate committee report, within the $161.9 million recommended for Laboratory 
Facilities, $35.6 million is directed for the National Bio and Agro Defense Facility and $25.0 million is 
directed to support ongoing construction activities for the Physical Science Facility and refurbishment of 
building 325 at the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory.   
43 On August 1, 2008, the President amended his FY09 budget request for BioWatch from $111.6 million to 
$138.6 million.  This analysis reflects the President’s original request which was used by the committees in 
their markups. 
44 According to the committee report, the Congress provided an un-requested $5.5 million to OHA in the 
U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans’ Care, Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act of 
2007 (Public Law 110-28) to begin modeling the effects of a potential nuclear attack and planning ways to 
mitigate its effects, including development of effective communications.  No funds were requested in FY09 
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to continue these efforts. However, Senate appropriators recommend $10.0 million to continue these efforts 
and coordinate with FEMA on improving planning workshops. 
45 Total program funding for NDF, EXBS, and GTR are specified in the FY09 State budget request, the 
Senate committee report, and PGS’ April 2008 Analysis of the U.S. State Department’s Fiscal Year 2009 
Budget Request for Global WMD Threat Reduction Programs.  Subprogrammatic line item funding totals 
for GTR are based on information provided by State Department officials after the publication of PGS’ 
April 2008 analysis and reflect the State Department’s reorganization of GTR subprograms which are now 
focused on regional priorities and specific WMD threat areas. CRDF funding information was provided to 
PGS by CRDF officials.  
46 Total program funding for NDF, EXBS, GTR, and WMD Terrorism are specified in the FY09 State 
budget request, the Senate committee report, and PGS’ April 2008 Analysis of the U.S. State Department’s 
Fiscal Year 2009 Budget Request for Global WMD Threat Reduction Programs.  GTR subprogrammatic 
line item funding was not detailed in the budget request.  In this analysis, they have been estimated by PGS 
using the percentage of total program funding allocated to each line item in FY08 to determine likely 
allocations in the FY09 request. CRDF funding information was provided to PGS by CRDF officials.      
47 Total program funding for NDF, EXBS, GTR, and WMD Terrorism are stipulated in the Senate 
committee report.  Of the $69.9 provided for GTR, the committee directs $29.0 to the Biosecurity 
Engagement Program (BEP).  However, BEP has been fused with the Bio Industry Initiative program by 
State Department officials to create the unified Global Biosecurity line item that appears in this analysis.  
No other subprogrammatic GTR funding was specified in the committee report. The committee report 
recommends continued support for CRDF from the Assistance for Europe, Eurasia, and Central Asia 
(AEECA) account and the Middle East Partnership Initiative (MEPI) account.  Though no figure was 
provided, this analysis estimates that the previous funding level will be sustained.        
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